GLOBAL X

IMPORTANT: THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. IF IN DOUBT, PLEASE SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE.

Each of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "SEHK"), Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited ("HKEX"), Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited and the Securities and Futures Commission (the "SFC") takes no responsibility for the contents of this Announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Announcement. The Manager accepts full reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, as at the date of publication, and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, as at the date of publication or an endorsement of a scheme nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of a scheme or its performance. It does not mean the scheme is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

Global X ETF Series (the "Trust")

(A Hong Kong unit trust authorized under Section 104 of the Securities and Future Ordinance (Cap.571 of Hong Kong))

Global X USD Money Market ETF

(HKD Counter Stock Code: 03137)

(the "Sub-Fund")

(Sub-Fund of Global X ETF Series, a Hong Kong umbrella unit trust, authorised under Section 104 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) of Hong Kong)¹

Notice to Unitholders / Exchange Participants – Update of Trading Arrangement - Market Making Orders of the Sub-Fund

Dear Unitholders,

Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Manager"), the investment manager of the Sub-Fund, hereby informs you that market making obligations in respect of market making orders for trading of the Sub-Fund on the SEHK shall be updated.

With effect from 2 January 2024, the market making obligation grouping of the Sub-Fund will be changed from Group B to Group A. Please refer to the Annex for details of market making obligations of the Sub-Fund.

Investors / Exchange Participants who have any enquiries regarding the above may contact the Manager at Room 1101,11/F, Lee Garden Three, 1 Sunning Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong or our enquiry hotline at (852) 2295-1500 during office hours.

The Manager accepts responsibility for the accuracy of the contents of this notice.

Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited as the Manager of the Trust and Sub-Fund Date: 29 November 2023

¹ SFC authorisation is not a recommendation or endorsement of a scheme nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of a scheme or its performance. It does not mean the scheme is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

GLOBAL X by Mirae Asset

Annex - Details of market making obligations of the Sub-Fund

With effect from 2 January 2024, the market making obligation grouping of the Sub-Fund will be changed from Group B to Group A.

	Group A	Group B
The maximum spread of two-sided market making orders entered by a Market Maker into the System (in percentage)	0.40%	1.00%
The minimum quote size of market making orders that are within the maximum spread (per side)	HKD 200,000	
The minimum period of time for which a Market Maker shall maintain a market making order after initially entering it into the system (in seconds)	1 second	
The minimum participation rate of a Market Maker per trading day (in percentage)	80%	